

8-28-2013

Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action

Wilson Huhn

University of Akron School of Law, whuhn@uakron.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 2

 I. CIVIL RIGHTS MOVEMENTS ARE
 EXERCISES IN DEMOCRACY 2

 II. WHEN CIVIL RIGHTS MOVEMENTS
 BEGIN TO ACHIEVE VICTORIES, THE
 TEMPORARY MAJORITY OFTEN
 RESPONDS BY ATTEMPTING TO
 MAKE IT MORE DIFFICULT FOR
 MINORITIES TO ACHIEVE THEIR
 GOALS THROUGH THE DEMOCRATIC
 PROCESS 4

 III. DURING THE ANTEBELLUM PERIOD,
 SUPPORTERS OF SLAVERY ADOPTED
 LAWS AND STATE CONSTITUTIONAL
 AMENDMENTS THAT MADE IT
 IMPOSSIBLE FOR SLAVERY TO BE
 ABOLISHED THROUGH THE
 DEMOCRATIC PROCESS, THUS
 LEADING TO THE CIVIL WAR 5

IV. FOR MORE THAN A CENTURY AFTER THE CIVIL WAR THE OPPONENTS OF CIVIL RIGHTS SOUGHT TO PREVENT THE DEMOCRATIC PROCESS FROM CONSIDERING THE ADOPTION OF POLICIES OF EQUAL RIGHTS AND RACIAL INTEGRATION. THE SUPREME COURT EVENTUALLY STRUCK DOWN THE LAWS AND CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS THAT DISTORTED THE POLITICAL PROCESS 12

V. PROPOSAL 2 IS SIMILAR TO OTHER STATE CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS THAT HAVE BEEN PROPERLY DECLARED UNCONSTITUTIONAL 18

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1964)	15
<i>Edwards v. South Carolina</i> , 372 U.S. 229 (1963)	15
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	18
<i>Harper v. Virginia Board of Elections</i> , 458 U.S. 615 (1982)	16
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 395 (1969)	17
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	15
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	16
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	15
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	15
<i>Opinion of the Justices No. 333</i> , 624 So. 2d 107 (Ala. 1993)	14

<i>Reitman v. Mulkey</i> , 387 U.S. 369 (1967)	16
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	16
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 615 (1982)	16
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	17
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944)	16
<i>Washington v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982)	17
<i>Williams v. Mississippi</i> , 170 U.S. 213 (1898)	13

U.S. Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend XIV, § 1	<i>passim</i>
--------------------------------------	---------------

State Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

Ala. Const. of 1819, art. VI, § 1	8
Ala. Const. Of 1901, § 256	13
Ala. Const., art. XIV, § 256 amend. 111	14
Ark. Const. of 1836, art. VII, § 1	8

Fla. Const. of 1838, art XVI, § 1	8
Geo. Const. of 1877, art. VIII, § 1	13
Miss. Const. of 1817, art. VI, § 1	8
Tenn. Const. of 1834, art. II, sec 31	8
Tex. Const. of 1845, art. VIII, §	8
Vir. Const. of 1851, art. IV, § 21	8
Vir. Const. of 1851, art. IV, § 20	8
An Act to Suppress the Circulation of Incendiary Publications, ch. 66, 1836 Va. Acts 44-45	6
Virginia Pupil Placement Act, VA Code. §22-232.1 <i>et seq.</i> (1950)	14

Other Authorities

<i>1958 American Jewish Year Book</i> pp. 44-68	14
“The Truth Confessed,” Harper’s Wkly., Jan. 16, 1864, at 34 in Richard L. Aynes, 18 <i>Journal of Contemporary Legal Issues</i> 77, <i>Enforcing the Bill of Rights Against the States: The History and the Future</i> (2009)	10
Carrie Chapman Catt and Nettie Rogers Shuler, <i>Woman Suffrage and Politics</i> 107 (Chas. Scribners Sons, 1923)	3

- Avery Craven, *The 1840's and the Democratic Process*, *Journal of Southern History* XVI (1950), pp. 161-76, in Kenneth M. Stampp, *The Causes of the Civil War* (Simon & Schuster 1991) 11
- Michael Kent Curtis, *The 1859 Crisis Over Hinton Helper's Book, The Impending Crisis: Free Speech, Slavery, and Some Light on the Meaning of the First Section of the Fourteenth Amendment*, 68 *Chi-Kent L. Rev.* 1113 (1993) . . 6
- Michael Kent Curtis, *Free Speech: "The People's Darling Privilege": Struggles for Freedom of Expression in American History* (Duke University Press 2000) 7, 10, 11
- John Hart Ely, *Democracy and Distrust: A Theory of Judicial Review* 87-104 (1980) 15
- Shannon D. Gilreath, *The Technicolor Constitution: Popular Constitutionalism, Ethical Norms, and Legal Pedagogy*, 9 *Tex. J. Civ. Lib. & Civ. Rts.* 23, 34 fn. 63 (2003) 6
- Angelina Grimke, *Appeal to the Christian Women of the South*, (1836) 5
- Hinton Helper, *The Impending Crisis In the South* (1857) 5, 6
- Michael F. Holt, *The Political Crisis of the 1850s* 1 (NY: Norton, 1978) 11
- Abraham Lincoln, 2 *Collected Works of Abraham Lincoln* 404 (Roy P. Basler, ed. 1953) 9

North Carolina History Project, Constitution of
1835, [http://www.northcarolinahistory.org/
commentary/32/entry](http://www.northcarolinahistory.org/commentary/32/entry) 7

NCPedia, John C. Sanders, NC Constitutional
H i s t o r y 1 7 7 6 - 1 8 6 6 ,
<http://ncpedia.org/government/contitution1776> . 7

Kenneth M. Stampp, *The Causes of the Civil War*
(Simon & Shuster (1991)) 11

Kenneth M. Stampp, *The Peculiar Institution:
Slavery in the Ante-Bellum South* 198 (1956) . . . 8

C. Vann Woodward, *The Strange Career of Jim
Crow* 152 (Oxford University Press 1966) 13

John Wooley and Gerhard Peters, The American
Presidency Project, *The Republican Platform of
1860*, at [http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/
index.php?pid=29620#axzzlRmV7UZ](http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/index.php?pid=29620#axzzlRmV7UZ) 11
